

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

* * *

ALEXANDER M. FALCONI,)
)
 Petitioner,)
)
 vs.)
)
 EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT)
 OF THE STATE OF NEVADA IN AND)
 FOR THE COUNT OF CLARK; AND)
 THE HONORABLE CHARLES HOSKIN,)
 DISTRICT COURT JUDGE,)
)
 Respondents,)
)
 and,)
)
 TROY A. MINTER, JENNIFER R.)
 EASLER,)
)
 Real Parties in Interest.)
)

Case No.:

Electronically Filed
85195
Oct 19 2022 10:10 PM
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

REAL PARTY IN INTEREST, TROY A. MINTER'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Rena G. Hughes, Esq.
Nevada State Bar No. 3911
The Abrams & Mayo Law Firm
6252 S. Rainbow Blvd., Suite 100
Las Vegas, Nevada 89118
*Attorney for Real Party in Interest,
Troy A. Minter*

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 1

LEGAL ISSUES 1

LEGAL ARGUMENT AND DISCUSSION 1

I. Whether Eighth Judicial District Court Rules 5.207 and 5.212 are facially unconstitutional such that the district court should be mandated to allow Petitioner access to a properly sealed family court case 1

II. Whether Petitioner has a protected first amendment right to access a properly sealed family court case 6

III. Whether EDCR 5.207 and 5.212 are in conflict with Supreme Court Rules 229, 230(2) and 243 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Archon Corp. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 133 Nev. 816, 819, 407 P.3d 702, 706 (2017)	3
<i>Culbertson v. Culbertson</i> , 91 Nev. 230, 533 P.2d 768 (1975)	15
<i>Davis v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 129 Nev. 116, 118, 294 P.3d 415, 417 (2013)	3
<i>Lyft, Inc. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 137, Nev.Adv.Rep. 86, 501 P.3d 994, 999 (2021)	2
<i>Parsons v. District Court</i> , 110 Nev. 1239, 1242, 885 P.2d 1316, 1318 (1994)	2
<i>Round Hill Gen. Imp. Dist. v. Newman</i> , 97 Nev. 601, 603-04, 637 P.2d 534, 536 (1981)	3
<i>Silvar v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 122 Nev. 289, 292, 129 P.3d 682, 684 (2006)	5
<i>State v. Castaneda</i> , 126 Nev. 478, 481, 245 P.3d 550, 552 (2010)	5
<i>State v. Second Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 116 Nev. 953, 11 P.3d 1209, 1213 (2000)	2
<i>State ex. rel. Dept. Transp. v. Thompson</i> , 99 Nev. 358, 361, 662 P.2d 1338, 1340 (1983)	3
<i>Virginia and Truckee R.R. Co. v. Henry</i> , 8 Nev. 165, 174 (1873)	6
<i>Walker v. Second Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 136 Nev., Adv. Op. 80, 476 P.3d 1194, 1199 (2020)	4

Other Cases

Anonymous v. Anonymous,
158 A.D.2d 296 (NY Ct. App. 2000) 17

Azar v. Allina Health Servs.,
587 U.S. ____ (2019)..... 4

C v. C,
320 A.2d 717, 723 (Del. 1974)17, 18, 21

C.C. v. D.D.,
105 N.Y.S.3d 794 (NY 2019) 16

Courier-Journal and Louisville Times Company v. Curtis,
335 S.W.2d 934 (Ky.1960) 20

Courtroom TV Network, LLC v. State,
833 N.E.2d 1197 (NY Ct. App. 2005) 17

Gilpin v. McCormick,
921 F.2d 928 (9th Cir. 1990)9, 15

Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court,
457 U.S. 596, 605-06, 73 L. Ed. 2d 248, 102 S. Ct. 2613 (1982)9, 15, 17

Grand Forks Herald, Inc. v. Lyons,
101 N.W.2d 543 (N.D.1960) 20

Hooper v. California,
155 U.S. 648, 657, 15 S. Ct. 207, 39 L. Ed. 297 (1895) 5

Mager v. Dept. of State Police,
595 N.W.2d 142, 146 (Mich. 1999) 15

Maryland v. Craig,
497 U.S. 836 (1990)9, 15

<i>Oregonian. See, Oregonian Publ'g Co. v. United States Dist. Court,</i> 920 F.2d 1462, 1465 (9th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>P.B. v. C.C.,</i> 223 A.D.2d 294, 298 (NY App. 1996)	16
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court,</i> 478 U.S. 1, 8-9, 92 L. Ed. 2d 1, 106 S. Ct. 2735 (1986).....	7, 11, 14, 22
<i>Times Mirror Co. v. United States,</i> 873 F.2d 1210, 1217 (9th Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Trimble v. Johnston,</i> 173 F. Supp. 651 (D.Ct.D.C.1959)	20
<i>United States v. Brooklier,</i> 685 F.2d at 1167, 1170-71	7
<i>United States v. Broussard,</i> 767 F. Supp. 1545 (Dist. Ct. Oregon 1991)	8, 15

State Statutes

NRS 2.120(2)	1
NRS 3.2201	14
NRS 3.2202	14
NRS 34.160	3
NRS 34.170	3
NRS 34.320	3
NRS 34.330	3
NRS 125.110	10
NRS 125.510	15

NRS 126.036	12
NRS 127.007	14
NRS 432B.430	14

Supreme Court Rules

SCR 220.....	1
SCR 229	1, 21
SCR 230(2)	1, 21
SCR 239	1
SCR 242	1
SCR 243.....	1, 21, 22

Eighth Judicial District Court Rules

EDCR 5.207	1, 2, 5, 21
EDCR 5.212	1, 2, 5, 13, 21

Other Authorities

Brandes & Weidman, <i>Privacy: Whose Right Is It, Anyway?</i> , NYLJ, Oct. 24, 1995, at 3, col 1)	16
Matrimonial Causes Act of 1857, (20 & 21 Vict.C. 85)	20
Federal Victims' Protection and Rights Act, 18 U.S.C.S. § 3509	8
